
  

City of Olathe, Kansas 

Modernization of Fire Stations (Fire Station No.2), Project No. 6-C-031-24 

GMP Amendment No. 1 

 

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement Between Owner and 
Construction Manager 

 

GMP EXHIBIT 
 

 
 

Pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement dated May 8, 2024, between the City of Olathe, Kansas 
(Owner) and Newkirk Novak Construction Partners, Inc. (Construction Manager), for construction of the 
Modernization of Fire Stations (Fire Station No. 2), Project No. 6-C-031-24 (the Project), the Owner and 
Construction Manager establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Work as set forth below. 

 
Article I 

Guaranteed Maximum Price 
 

The Construction Manager’s Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Work, including the estimated Cost of the 
Work as defined in Article 6 and the Construction Manager’s Fee as defined in Article 5 is One Million, 
Seven Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Eleven ($1,766,411) dollars, including Owner 
Allowances. 
 

This Guaranteed Maximum Price is for the performance of the Work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents and other documents listed and attached to this Amendment and marked as Exhibits A through F 
and updated Exhibits 4-5from the current Contract as follows: 
 
Exhibit A: Proposed Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Exhibit B: Assumptions and Clarifications 
Exhibit C: Document List 
Exhibit D: Construction Schedule 
Exhibit E: Schedule of Alternates 
Exhibit F: Schedule of Allowances 
 
Exhibit 4: Performance and Maintenance Bond 
Exhibit 5: Statutory Bond 

 

Article II 

Contract Time 
 

The Scheduled Substantial Completion Date established by this Amendment is February 18, 2025 based on 
Owner’s approval of this GMP Amendment on August 6, 2024. 

OWNER:      CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 

City of Olathe, Kansas     Newkirk Novak Construction Partners, LLC 

 

(Signature)      (Signature) 

 

(Printed Name)      (Printed Name) 

 

(Title)       (Title) 

 

(Date)       (Date) 

Ben Vanderau 

Operations Manager

7/10/24



Olathe Fire Station #2

Project SF= 76500

Bid Date: June 20, 2024 at 2 PM

July 10, 2024

Scope # Bids Base Bid Alt#1: Gym

00.10 - Estimating 5,000$               

01.10 - General Conditions 249,126$          19,886$                   
02.41 - Demolition 4 25,540$            1,000$                      

03.30 - Concrete 3 -$                  -$                         
04.20 - Masonry 2 -$                  57,560$                   

05.10 - Steel 4 14,850$            33,484$                   

06.10 - Carpentry 2 142,657$          6,807$                      

07.10 - Joint Sealants & Air Barrier 4 13,187$            8,829$                      

07.50 - Roofing & Metal Panels 6 30,000$            41,554$                   

08.30 - Overhead Doors 3 -$                  6,299$                      

08.80 - Glass & Glazing 2 5,383$               12,114$                   

09.20 - Drywall, EIFS, DFH 5 178,250$          33,410$                   

09.30 - Tile (In Flooring #) 2 -$                  -$                         

09.60 - Flooring & Tile Combo 4 21,850$            10,700$                   

09.67 - Resinous Flooring 4 14,100$            -$                         

09.90 - Painting 3 24,100$            5,100$                      

21.10 - Fire Protection 3 12,625$            4,885$                      

22.10 - Plumbing 3 16,800$            850$                         

23.30 - HVAC 2 121,600$          20,985$                   

26.10 - Electrical 4 128,975$          15,514$                   

31.10 - Earthwork 4 134,687$          72,340$                   

33.10  - Site Utilities 3 -$                  -$                         

Alternate #1 Fitness Addition

Subtotal 67 1,138,730$       351,317$                 

Contractor Contingency 4.00% 45,549$            14,053$                   

Permits 0.50% 5,921$               1,827$                      

Insurance & Bonds 2.35% 28,133$            373$                         

Fee 3.50% 42,642$            12,865$                   

Total BASE BID Hard Cost 1,260,976$          380,435$                    

Alternate #1 Fitness Addition 380,435$             

Newkirk Novak Total Hard Cost 1,641,411$       

Owner Allowance 100,000.00$     
Owner Unsuitable Soils Allowance 25,000$            

Total GMP Amount 1,766,411$   



Amendment  #1 -  GMP Clarifications - Exhibit B

GENERAL CLARIFICATIONS

1 This proposal includes the This proposal is for Olathe Fire Station #2 designed by Finkle Willilams.  

2 This proposal includes Alternate #1 for the fitness addition as listed on the Exhibit E GMP summary. 

3 This proposal includes staffing based on standard work hours 7am - 3:30 pm.  

4 A geotechnical report was no provided as part of the bid documents. As such no Geotechnical report or 

recommendations are included as part of this proposal. 

5 This proposal included an Owner Allowance of $25,000 for unsuitable soils as listed in GMP Exhibit F. When 

the scope is finalized any remaining funds from this allowance will be returned to the Owner.

6 This proposal includes furnshing and installation of (40) new lockers in the gear room. Lockers products are 

from Grainger per 6/27/24 email from OFD and Finkle Williams.

7 This proposal includes replacing the refrigerant piping per the extents called for on M101 from Addendum 2. 

Any additional replacemnt outside of this is not include as part of this proposal.

8 This propsal inlcudes the revised below grade details (1 & 7 on A3.50) for rigid insulation and flashing as 

issued by Finkle Williams post-bid dated 6/27/24.

9 This proposal includes seeding all disturbed areas upon completion of the project. No additional sodding, 

seeding, or landscaping is included outside of the disturbed areas as no landscaping plans were included in 

the Contract Documents. 

10 During site visits settlement of the existing building was observed. This proposal includes all repairs and touch 

as noted per the Contract Documents. Nothing additional for the settlement is inlcuded as part of this proposal.

11 Finish selection colors to be based on Manufacturer standard color selections unless noted to provide custom 

color options per the Contract Documents.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN OUR PROPOSAL:

1 State, County, and Local Sales or use taxes.

2 Kansas Remodel Tax

3 Unsuitable Soils and Rock Excavation

4 Soil testing and soil stabilization

5 Special inspection services (soils, asphalt, concrete, steel, roofing etc.)

6 Testing for and removal of hazardous materials. It is assume the buildings have no hazardous materials. 

7 Development fees, tap fees, and special assessments. 

8 Overtime premiums

9 Utility cost 

10 Design Fees 

11 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment

12 After hours security service 

13 Moisture Mitgation at all new and existing concrete slabs.

14 Prevailing Wages

15 Work or repairs associated with existing building settlement issues.

CLARIFICATIONS

July 10, 2024
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EXHIBIT C - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

 

Olathe Fire Station #2 Additions & Renovations 

Newkirk Novak Project No. N4-0666 

 

 

 

1. The Contract between Owner and Contractor and all exhibits attached to this Contract. 

 

2. CM Front End Documents dated June 4, 2024 

 

3. Addenda, as follows: 

a. Addendum No. 001 dated June 14, 2024 

b. Addendum No. 002 dated June 18, 2024 

 

4. Drawings & Specifications prepared by Finkle + Williams Architecture as follows: 

 

Sheet No. Title Date 

A0.00 COVER SHEET 5/29/2024 

A0.01 CODE SUMMARY & PARTITION TYPES 5/29/2024 

A1.10 FIRST FLOOR PLAN 6/13/2024 

A1.11 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 5/29/2024 

A1.50 ROOF PLAN 5/29/2024 

A2.10 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 5/29/2024 

A3.10 WALL SECTIONS 5/29/2024 

A3.50 EXTERIOR DETAILS 6/17/2024 

A3.51 EXTERIOR DETAILS 5/29/2024 

A4.02 ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 6/17/2024 

A4.03 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 6/13/2024 

A7.01 FINISH SCHEDULE AND DETAILS 6/17/2024 

A7.10 FLOOR FINISH PLAN 5/29/2024 

A8.01 DOOR SCHEDULE & DETAILS 6/17/2024 

A9.01 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT PLAN 6/13/2024 

A10.01 PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 5/29/2024 

A10.02 PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 6/17/2024 

A10.03 PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 5/29/2024 

A10.04 PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 5/29/2024 

AD1.10 DEMOLITION PLAN 5/29/2024 

C100 UTILITY & GRADING PLAN 5/29/2024 

C101 WATER DETAIL SHEET 5/29/2024 
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EXHIBIT C - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONTINUED 

  

C102 STORM SEWER DETAIL SHEET 5/29/2024 

E001 DEMOLITION PLAN 6/13/2024 

E101 LIGHTING PLAN 6/13/2024 

E201 POWER PLAN 6/13/2024 

E301 ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD SCHEDULES 5/29/2024 

E401 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES & DETAILS 6/13/2024 

F101 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 5/29/2024 

M001 DEMOLITION PLAN 6/18/2024 

M101 MECHANICAL PLAN 6/18/2024 

M201 MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING SCHEDULES 6/13/2024 

M301 MECHANICAL DETAILS 5/29/2024 

M302 MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING 6/18/2024 

ME001 COVER SHEET 5/29/2024 

ME101 SPECIFICATIONS 5/29/2024 

ME102 SPECIFICATIONS 6/18/2024 

ME103 SPECIFICATIONS 5/29/2024 

S0.00 GENERAL NOTES 5/29/2024 

S0.01 GENERAL NOTES 5/29/2024 

S1.01 FOUNDATION PLAN 5/29/2024 

S2.01 ROOF FRAMING PLAN 5/29/2024 

S3.01 TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETAILS 5/29/2024 

S3.02 FOUNDATION DETAILS 5/29/2024 

S4.01 TYPICAL FRAMING DETAILS 5/29/2024 

S4.02 COLD FORMED FRAMING DETAILS 5/29/2024 

S4.03 COLD FORMED FRAMING DETAILS 5/29/2024 

S4.06 FRAMING DETAILS 5/29/2024 

 
 

      

 

 

DETAILS 



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Actual Start Actual Finish

1 Precon 59 days Thu 5/30/24 Wed 8/21/24 Thu 5/30/24 NA

13 Board Approval 21 days Tue 7/9/24 Tue 8/6/24 NA NA

14 NTP's Issued 1 day Wed 8/7/24 Wed 8/7/24 NA NA

15 Contracts Issued 10 days Thu 8/8/24 Wed 8/21/24 NA NA

16 Procurement 1312 days Mon 12/2/19 Mon 12/30/24 NA NA

17 CIP Reinforcing Submittals/Shops 10 days Thu 8/8/24 Wed 8/21/24 NA NA

18 CIP Reinforcing Submittal Review 10 days Mon 12/2/19 Fri 12/13/19 NA NA

19 CIP Reinforcing Procurement 10 days Thu 8/8/24 Wed 8/21/24 NA NA

20 CMU Reinforcing Submittals/Shops 10 days Thu 8/8/24 Wed 8/21/24 NA NA

21 CMU Reinforcing Submittal Review 10 days Thu 8/22/24 Wed 9/4/24 NA NA

22 CMU/Reinforcing Procurement 15 days Thu 9/5/24 Fri 9/27/24 NA NA

23 Struct Steel/Joist Submittals/Shops 25 days Thu 8/8/24 Thu 9/12/24 NA NA

24 Struct Steel/Joist Submittal Review 5 days Fri 9/13/24 Thu 9/19/24 NA NA

25 Structural Steel Procurement 50 days Fri 9/20/24 Tue 12/10/24 NA NA

26 Door Frames & Wood Doors Submittals/Shops 15 days Thu 8/8/24 Wed 8/28/24 NA NA

27 Door Frames & Wood Doors Submittal Review 5 days Thu 8/29/24 Wed 9/4/24 NA NA

28 Door Frames & Wood Door Procurement 45 days Thu 9/5/24 Thu 11/14/24 NA NA

29 Casework Submittals/Shops 20 days Thu 8/8/24 Wed 9/4/24 NA NA

30 Casework Submittal Review 10 days Thu 9/5/24 Thu 9/19/24 NA NA

31 Casework Procurement 60 days Fri 9/20/24 Mon 12/30/24 NA NA

32 Glazing Submittals & Shops 15 days Thu 8/8/24 Wed 8/28/24 NA NA

33 Glazing Submittal Review 10 days Thu 8/29/24 Thu 9/12/24 NA NA

34 Glazing Procurement 40 days Fri 9/13/24 Thu 11/14/24 NA NA

35 Lighting Submittals 15 days Thu 8/8/24 Wed 8/28/24 NA NA

36 Lighting Submittal Review 10 days Thu 8/29/24 Thu 9/12/24 NA NA

37 Lighting Procurement 45 days Fri 9/13/24 Fri 11/22/24 NA NA

38 Roofing & Metal Panel Submittals/Shops 15 days Thu 8/8/24 Wed 8/28/24 NA NA

39 Roofing & Metal Panel Submittal Review 10 days Thu 8/29/24 Thu 9/12/24 NA NA

40 Roofing & Metal Panel Procurement 20 days Fri 9/13/24 Mon 10/14/24 NA NA

41 Construction Activities 112 days Mon 8/12/24 Mon 2/17/25 NA NA

42 Sitework 10 days Mon 8/12/24 Fri 8/23/24 NA NA

43 Mobilization 3 days Mon 8/12/24 Wed 8/14/24 NA NA

44 Construction Temp Fence Installed 1 day Thu 8/15/24 Thu 8/15/24 NA NA

45 Laydown Areas Installed 2 days Fri 8/16/24 Mon 8/19/24 NA NA

46 Jobsite Trailer Delivered 1 day Tue 8/20/24 Tue 8/20/24 NA NA

47 Temp Power to Jobsite Trailer 1 day Thu 8/22/24 Thu 8/22/24 NA NA

48 Site Utilities Installed 4 days Thu 8/15/24 Tue 8/20/24 NA NA

49 Site - Weather Days 3 days Wed 8/21/24 Fri 8/23/24 NA NA

50 Bunk Area & Gear Room (Base Bid) 109 days Thu 8/15/24 Mon 2/17/25 NA NA

51 Structure/Enclosure 68 days Thu 8/15/24 Thu 11/28/24 NA NA

52 Deep Utilities 3 days Thu 8/15/24 Mon 8/19/24 NA NA

53 Grading/Building Pad 3 days Mon 8/26/24 Wed 8/28/24 NA NA

54 Foundations 3 days Thu 8/29/24 Mon 9/2/24 NA NA

55 Underslab MEP 4 days Tue 9/3/24 Fri 9/6/24 NA NA

56 Slab On Grade Prep & Pour 4 days Mon 9/9/24 Fri 9/13/24 NA NA

57 Exterior & Roof Framing 7 days Mon 9/16/24 Tue 9/24/24 NA NA

58 Roofing Decking 2 days Thu 9/26/24 Fri 9/27/24 NA NA

59 Roof Sheathing 3 days Mon 9/30/24 Wed 10/2/24 NA NA

60 Exterior Sheathing 3 days Thu 10/3/24 Mon 10/7/24 NA NA

61 Vapor Barrier 2 days Tue 10/8/24 Thu 10/10/24 NA NA

62 Temp Openings 1 day Fri 10/11/24 Fri 10/11/24 NA NA

63 Roofing/Metal Panels/Gutters 6 days Mon 10/14/24 Mon 10/21/24 NA NA

64 EIFS 7 days Tue 10/22/24 Thu 10/31/24 NA NA

65 Glazing 3 days Fri 11/1/24 Tue 11/5/24 NA NA

66 Structure - Weather Days 12 days Thu 11/7/24 Tue 11/26/24 NA NA
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OLATHE Fire Department

Stattion #2 Additions & Renovations
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Legend

EXHIBIT D



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Actual Start Actual Finish

67 Addition Enclosed 1 day Thu 11/28/24 Thu 11/28/24 NA NA

68 Interior Finish 106 days Tue 8/20/24 Mon 2/17/25 NA NA

69 MEP/Make Safe/Disconnects 1 day Tue 8/20/24 Tue 8/20/24 NA NA

70 Temp Partitions & Temp Protection Installed1 day Wed 8/21/24 Wed 8/21/24 NA NA

71 Demolition 10 days Thu 8/22/24 Wed 9/4/24 NA NA

72 MEPF Overhead 12 days Thu 9/5/24 Mon 9/23/24 NA NA

73 Interior Framing 8 days Fri 11/8/24 Wed 11/20/24 NA NA

74 Door Frames 2 days Fri 11/15/24 Mon 11/18/24 NA NA

75 MEP In-Wall Rough-In 8 days Thu 11/14/24 Tue 11/26/24 NA NA

76 Drywall Hang & Finish 8 days Thu 11/28/24 Tue 12/10/24 NA NA

77 Prime & First Coat 5 days Thu 12/12/24 Thu 12/19/24 NA NA

78 Ceiling Grid 5 days Mon 12/23/24 Mon 12/30/24 NA NA

79 Overhead Trim Out 10 days Tue 12/31/24 Fri 1/17/25 NA NA

80 Casework 7 days Mon 1/13/25 Thu 1/23/25 NA NA

81 Tile 3 days Mon 1/20/25 Thu 1/23/25 NA NA

82 Epoxy Flooring 5 days Fri 1/24/25 Tue 2/4/25 NA NA

83 Flooring 4 days Fri 1/24/25 Fri 1/31/25 NA NA

84 RR Fixtures 2 days Thu 2/6/25 Fri 2/7/25 NA NA

85 Ceiling Tile 3 days Tue 2/4/25 Fri 2/7/25 NA NA

86 Doors &  Hardware 3 days Mon 2/10/25 Thu 2/13/25 NA NA

87 Specialties 2 days Mon 2/10/25 Tue 2/11/25 NA NA

88 Pre-Punch & Final Clean 2 days Thu 2/13/25 Mon 2/17/25 NA NA

89 Fitness Area  (Alternate 1) 95 days Thu 8/29/24 Fri 2/7/25 NA NA

90 Structure/Enclosure 95 days Thu 8/29/24 Fri 2/7/25 NA NA

91 Grading/Building Pad 1 day Thu 8/29/24 Thu 8/29/24 NA NA

92 Foundations 4 days Tue 9/3/24 Fri 9/6/24 NA NA

93 Masonry Base Course 2 days Mon 9/9/24 Tue 9/10/24 NA NA

94 Underslab MEP 3 days Thu 9/12/24 Mon 9/16/24 NA NA

95 Slab on Grade Prep & Pour 4 days Tue 9/17/24 Fri 9/20/24 NA NA

96 CMU Walls 8 days Mon 9/30/24 Thu 10/10/24 NA NA

97 Steel Joist & Decking 5 days Thu 12/12/24 Thu 12/19/24 NA NA

98 Roofing 5 days Mon 12/23/24 Mon 12/30/24 NA NA

99 Vapor Barrier 2 days Tue 12/31/24 Thu 1/2/25 NA NA

100 Structure /Enclosure Weather Days 8 days Tue 1/21/25 Thu 2/6/25 NA NA

101 Temporary Openings 1 day Fri 1/3/25 Fri 1/3/25 NA NA

102 EIFS 5 days Fri 1/3/25 Mon 1/13/25 NA NA

103 Glazing 4 days Tue 1/14/25 Mon 1/20/25 NA NA

104 Fitness Addition Enclosed 1 day Fri 2/7/25 Fri 2/7/25 NA NA

105 Interior Finish 20 days Tue 12/31/24 Fri 2/7/25 NA NA

106 MEPF Overhead 8 days Tue 12/31/24 Tue 1/14/25 NA NA

107 Prime & Paint 2 days Thu 1/16/25 Fri 1/17/25 NA NA

108 Overhead Trim Out 4 days Mon 1/20/25 Fri 1/24/25 NA NA

109 Flooring 3 days Tue 1/28/25 Fri 1/31/25 NA NA

110 Doors & Hardware 1 day Tue 2/4/25 Tue 2/4/25 NA NA

111 Pre-Punch & Final Clean 2 days Thu 2/6/25 Fri 2/7/25 NA NA

112 Closeout 217 days Mon 2/10/25 Thu 12/18/25 NA NA

113 Fitness Addtion Owner Punch Walk 1 day Mon 2/10/25 Mon 2/10/25 NA NA

114 Life Safety Final Inspections 5 days Mon 2/10/25 Tue 2/18/25 NA NA

115 Bunk Additions & Renovations Owner Punch Walk1 day Tue 2/18/25 Tue 2/18/25 NA NA

116 Building TCO 1 day Tue 2/18/25 Tue 2/18/25 NA NA

117 Substantial Completion 0 days Tue 2/18/25 Tue 2/18/25 NA NA

118 Final Site Seeding & Establishment 30 days Mon 4/7/25 Fri 5/16/25 NA NA

119 Final C of O (After Seeding Established) 1 day Mon 5/19/25 Mon 5/19/25 NA NA

120 10 Month Warranty Walk Through 1 day Thu 12/18/25 Thu 12/18/25 NA NA
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EXHIBIT D



Amendment  #1: Exhibit E - Schedule of Alternates

Schedule of Alternates

The following alternate(s) have been accepted and are included within the GMP amount:

1 Alternate No. 1: Fitness Addtion

CLARIFICATIONS

July 10, 2024



Amendment  #1: Exhibit F - Schedule of Allowances

Schedule of Allowances

1 Owner Allowance: $100,000.00

2 Unsuitable Soils Allowance:$25,000.00

CLARIFICATIONS

July 10, 2024


























